
Board Report

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: A 20-409 October 13, 2020

Item No. 

Agenda Ready9/29/2020Introduced: Current Status:

1 BoS AgreementVersion: Matter Type:

a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement with Associated Right of Way Services, Inc. 

(A-13795), Multi-Year Agreement #3000*3529 LLC, to continue to provide on-call real estate 

appraisal and acquisition services under Request for Qualifications  #1702, to increase the 

not-to-exceed amount by $200,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $500,000 and to extend the 

expiration date for one (1) additional year through December 5, 2021, for a revised term from 

December 5, 2017 to December 5, 2021; and

b. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement with Bender Rosenthal, Inc. (A-13796), 

Multi-Year Agreement #3000*3533, to continue to provide on-call real estate appraisal and 

acquisition services, under Request for Qualifications #1702, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by 

$100,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $400,000 and to extend the expiration date for one (1) 

additional year through December 5, 2021, for a revised term from December 5, 2017 to December 

5, 2021; and

c. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreements with Overland, Pacific & Cutler, LLC 

(A-13798), Multi-Year Agreement #3000*3532, to continue to provide on-call real estate appraisal 

and acquisition services under Request for Qualifications #1702, to increase the not-to-exceed amount 

by $250,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $550,000 and to extend the expiration date for one (1) 

additional year through December 5, 2021, for a revised term from December 5, 2017 to December 

5, 2021; and

d.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute 

Amendment No. 1 to each Standard Agreement and future amendments to each Agreement where the 

amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved amount of each 

Agreement.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement with Associated Right of Way Services, Inc. 

(A-13795), Multi-Year Agreement #300*3529, to continue to provide on-call real estate appraisal 

and acquisition services under Request for Qualifications #1702, to increase the not-to-exceed amount 

by $200,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $500,000 and to extend the expiration date for one (1) 

additional year through December 5, 2021, for a revised term from December 5, 2017 to December 

5, 2021; and 

b. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement with Bender Rosenthal, Inc. (A-13796), 

Multi-Year Agreement #3000*3533, to continue to provide on-call real estate appraisal and 

acquisition services under Request for Qualifications #1702, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by 

$100,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $400,000 and to extend the expiration date for one (1) 

additional year through December 5, 2021, for a revised term from December 5, 2017 to December 

Page 1  Monterey County Printed on 10/1/2020



Legistar File Number: A 20-409

5, 2021; and

c. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreements with Overland, Pacific & Cutler, LLC 

(A-13798), Multi-Year Agreement #3000*3532, to continue to provide on-call real estate appraisal 

and acquisition services under Request for Qualifications #1702, to increase the not-to-exceed amount 

by $250,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $550,000 and to extend the expiration date for one (1) 

additional year through December 5, 2021, for a revised term from December 5, 2017 to December 

5, 2021; and

d.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute 

Amendment No. 1 to each Standard Agreement and future amendments to each Agreement where the 

amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved amount of each 

Agreement.

SUMMARY:

The Resource Management Agency (RMA) has established several on-call Standard Agreements 

(SAs) for specialized services when County staff requires special expertise or when the volume of 

work exceeds staff’s capacity to manage in a timely manner.  On-call SAs are utilized across the 

RMA and by other County Departments for specialized expertise in operations and specific facility 

and capital projects.  In general, the services include real estate appraisal and acquisition services.

These amendments would increase the capacity of each SA to accommodate services when/if project 

funding is available.  SA amounts vary since some were used more so than others, due to locality, 

readiness and expertise.

DISCUSSION: 

In December 2017, Associated Right of Way Services, Inc., Bender Rosenthal, Inc., Briggs Field 

Services, Inc. , and Overland, Pacific & Cutler, LLC, were selected for their expertise and capabilities 

necessary to provide real estate appraisal and acquisition services on an “on-call” basis for various 

projects located in Monterey County, California, under a competitive selection process in accordance 

with County policies and State and Federal laws as set forth under Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 

#1702.  

The RMA has identified a need to extend the term of the SA with Briggs Field Services, Inc. without 

an increase to the amount of this SA.  The December 5, 2017 Board action authorized the 

Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute said Standard 

Agreements and future amendments to said Agreements where the amendments do not significantly 

alter the scope of work or change the approved amount of said Agreements.  Therefore, the extension 

of the term of the SA with Briggs Field Services, Inc. will be processed through Contracts/Purchasing 

as authorized by the Board on December 5, 2017.

The RMA has identified a need to extend the term and increase the amount of the SAs with three (3) 

out of the four (4) consultants to continue to provide on-call real estate appraisal and acquisition 

services that may be required to assist the RMA.  Amendment No. 1 to the SA with Associated Right 

of Way Services, Inc. will increase the not-to-exceed amount of $300,000 by $200,000 for a total 

amount not-to-exceed $500,000 for the SA.  Amendment No. 1 to the SA with Bender Rosenthal, 

Inc. will increase the not-to-exceed amount of $300,000 by $100,000 for a total amount 

Page 2  Monterey County Printed on 10/1/2020





Legistar File Number: A 20-409

Attachment G------SA with Bender Rosenthal, Inc.

Attachment H-SA with Overland, Pacific & Cutler, LLC 

(Attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board)

Page 4  Monterey County Printed on 10/1/2020




